

#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered December 14, 2023

Administrator
Benedictine Health Center
935 Kenwood Avenue
Duluth, MN 55811

RE: CCN: 245236

Cycle Start Date: October 19, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On November 27, 2023, the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. Based on our review, we have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance; therefore no remedies will be imposed.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumala Fiske-Downing

Health Regulation Division Telephone: (651) 201-4112

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 1, 2023

Administrator
Benedictine Health Center
935 Kenwood Avenue
Duluth, MN 55811

RE: CCN: 245236

Cycle Start Date: October 19, 2023

#### Dear Administrator:

On October 19, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Benedictine Health Center November 1, 2023 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

#### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Alex Warren, Unit Supervisor
Duluth District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
11 East Superior Street, Suite 290
Duluth, MN 55082

Email: Alex.Warren@state.mn.us

Mobile: 651-279-5375 Office: 218-302-6186

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### **VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE**

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually

Benedictine Health Center November 1, 2023 Page 3

occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

## FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by January 19, 2024 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by April 19, 2024 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Benedictine Health Center November 1, 2023 Page 4

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101
travis.ahrens@state.mn.us

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health

Kumala Fiske-Downing

Health Regulation Division Telephone: (651) 201-4112

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

**IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

PRINTED: 11/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED

AND PLAN O	r CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDI	NG	COMPLETED	
		245236	B. WING		C 10/19/2023	3
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/10/2020	
BENEDIC	TINE HEALTH CENT	ER		935 KENWOOD AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉT	TION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
	Preparedness Requ	pendix Z, Emergency uirements, §483.73(b)(6) was standard recertification				
F 000	signature is not require page of the CMS-25 correction is require	ed in ePOC and therefore a uired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility of the electronic documents.	FΟ	00		
	facility. A complaint conducted. Your factories with the requirement	19/23, a standard by was conducted at your investigation was also cility was NOT in compliance its of 42 CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities.				
	deficiencies cited: H	laints were reviewed with NO 152366495C (MN97796), 7043), H52366426C				
	as your allegation of Departments accepted in ePOC, you at the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve f compliance upon the stance. Because you are our signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 c submission of the POC will ion of compliance.				
	onsite revisit of you	acceptable electronic POC, an refacility may be conducted to compliance with the attained.				
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE	
Electron	ically Signed				11/10/2	2023

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		<b>245236</b> B. W			C 10/19/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
	S483.25(b) Skin Int §483.25(b)(1) Press Based on the compresident, the facility (i) A resident receiv professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that the (ii) A resident with professional standar pressure ulcers and ulcers unless the indemonstrates that the (ii) A resident with professional standar promote healing, promote healing	egrity sure ulcers. brehensive assessment of a must ensure that- es care, consistent with ards of practice, to prevent d does not develop pressure dividual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and bressure ulcers receives and services, consistent andards of practice, to revent infection and prevent veloping. NT is not met as evidenced alied to ensure timely ffered for 1 of 6 residents pressure ulcers.  imum Data Set (MDS) dated R74 had severe cognitive puired moderate to maximum as of daily living (ADLs). I congestive heart failure,	F 686	This plan of correction constitutes th facility's credible allegation of complia Preparation and/or execution of this places not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the trutifacts alleged or conclusions set forth the statement of deficiencies.  The plan of correction is prepared an executed in accordance with federal state law requirements.  F686 Treatment Services to Prevent/ Pressure Ulcer.  Resident 74 does not reside in the fa and has been discharged.  All other residents who were care plat to be repositioned every 2-3 hours we reviewed and skin checks completed	ance. clan hs or in d/or and cility nned ere	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245236	B. WING			C <b>19/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	turn side to side an to three hours.  On 10/17/23 at 12:0 eat her lunch by nullying in bed, on her was elevated and Figreen blanket. R74 gown and stated shwheelchair but had  During continuous 12:00 p.m. to 3:15 changed and she cwith the head of he watching television her chin resting on interact or offer to room during the three continuous observation.  On 10/17/23 at 3:15 NA-A stated he and incontinence care is her up in her bed; her up in her bed; her up in her bed; her up in her dication R74 to turn on her incontinence care is the stated medication.	and repositioning program to d change positions every two 00 p.m., R74 was assisted to rsing assistant (NA)-A while back. The head of the bed 274 was covered with a bright was still wearing a hospital le did normally get up in her not felt like it today.  Observation on 10/17/23, from o.m. R74's position had not ontinued to lie on her back to bed elevated, intermittently in her room or sleeping with her chest. Staff did not eposition R74 or enter R74's ee hours and fifteen minute	F 6		staff ent of g for with end, the during or ekely ests I be ouncil by onitoring uality quency rough		
	buttocks were deep creases and wrinkle R74's coccyx was a surface abrasions. and asked R74 if sl which R74 was agr	rement. R74's back and red in color with deep es from the bed sheets visible. excoriated with multiple TMA-A completed peri care ne would like to lie on her side, eeable to. She was easily eft side, with no complaints of					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245236	B. WING		10/19/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOUL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	10/18/23 at 9:30 a. changed R74's dre removing R74's largand cleaning peri a buttocks were note several small open appearance. RN-l irritated and it was position on her bac contributed to the inexcoriated appearance and repositioned evaluate if that was indibut turning and repositioned evaluate. Here is a sure if that was indibut turning and repositioned evaluate if that was indibut turning and repositioned evaluate. Here is a sure if that was indibut turning and repositioned evaluate. Here is a sure if that was indibut turning and repositioned evaluate. Here is a sure if that was indibuted evaluate. Here is a sure if that was indibuted evaluate. Here is a sure if that was indibuted evaluate. Here is a sure if that was indibuted evaluate. Here is a sure if that was indibuted evaluate. Here is a sure if that was indibuted evaluate. Here is a sure if the usual practice if the usual practice is a sure if the usual practice	of wound care treatment on m., registered nurse (RN)-I ssing to her coccyx. After ge adhesive butterfly dressing rea, R74's coccyx and d to be deep red in color with areas and an excoriated stated it did appear to be more possible lying in the same k the day before could have ncrease redness and ance. R74 was to be turned very two hours. RN-I was not icated on R74's plan of care, ositioning every two hours was for any residents who had e had noticed a decline with 4 was seen by the wound clinic she had another appointment		86		
	When interviewed director of nursing informed R74 was 10/17/23. It was inturning and reposition and to prevent furth pressure ulcer.  The facility's undate Treatment of Skin I maintenance of interesident health and would be delivered promote skin healing occur. A resident coimplemented for skin length and the skin healing occur. A resident coimplemented for skin health and the skin h	• •				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245236		B. WING		C 10/19/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 688	assessment, and expreferences. If a residual impaired skin integral wound developed, to evaluate current president and revise the residual integral	score of 15 or less, clinician valuation and resident sident was admitted with rity or a new pressure injury or the licensed nurse would essure reduction interventions dent centered care plan. ecrease in ROM/Mobility	F 68		11/22/23
	§483.25(c) Mobility §483.25(c)(1) The five resident who enters range of motion does range of motion und condition demonstr of motion is unavoid §483.25(c)(2) A resident motion receives approximation receives approximation	facility must ensure that a the facility without limited es not experience reduction in less the resident's clinical ates that a reduction in range			
	receives appropriate assistance to maint the maximum practive reduction in mobility. This REQUIREMENTAL Based on observative review, the facility frange of motion process. (R14) reviewed for	ident with limited mobility e services, equipment, and cain or improve mobility with cicable independence unless a y is demonstrably unavoidable. NT is not met as evidenced cion, interview and document ailed to provide a restorative ogram for 1 of 4 residents range of motion and who was ng a range of motion program.		F688 Increase/Prevent Decrease i ROM/Mobility  An Occupational Therapy evaluation been completed for R14 to identify appropriate restorative program on 10/23/23, care plan and group sheet be updated to reflect restorative program.	n has an et will

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245236	236 B. WING		10/19/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPL	IER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	•		
BENEDICTINE HEALTH CE	ENTER		DULUTH, MN 55811			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
(MDS) dated 9/2 cognitive impair assistance with was dependent unable to ambut R14's care plan required extensia a ceiling lift was unable to ambut in her range of rediagnoses of heather body) and gridentified to main three months. It bilateral exercises week. Monitor a exercises and an urse.  R14's Occupation 8/16/23, identified extremity passive R14 and were unast was in hypotrestorative progrestorative progressorative progressorative progressorative in exercises six times.	t change Minimum Data Set 22/23, identified R14 had severe ment. R14 required extensive activities of daily living (ADLs), on staff to transfer, and was late.  dated 8/23/23, identified R14 ive assist of two for bed mobility, used for transfers and R14 was late. R14 was at risk for decline motion (ROM) related to emiplegia (paralysis of one side of ait abnormality. A goal was ntain or improve R14's ROM for nterventions included to complete es two times per day, six days a and document participation in quarterly review by a registered onal therapy (OT) note dated and OT provided right upper verange of motion (PROM) to mable to range R14's right elbow erextension. OT discussed a ram for PROM and R14 agreed.  Communication to Nursing Form dentified R14 was to be followed ursing to complete supine PROM		R14 has been tolerating the program well and will contiful followed by the restorative.  All other residents on a resprogram will be reviewed for appropriateness of their resprogram, care plans and gobe updated to reflect change.  Education provided to all not and wellness staff regarding a restorative programs and completion. If staff are unated the staff will receive the tractor before their next shift.  Restorative Nursing policy reviewed and remains apportive program for 2 was residents weekly for 4 weethe appropriateness and composite program. Findings will be facility so Quality Council by designee. Results of monitare reported at the facility Quality meeting with ongoing frequency duration to be determined analysis and review of results.	nue to be RN. storative or storative roup sheets will ges. ursing, therapy of residents on a program able to attend, ining on, during has been ropriate.  luct weekly eiving a veeks, then 5 ks regarding ompletion of the presented to by DON or coring shall be lity Council uency and through ults.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	l \	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245236	B. WING	j	10	C /19/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 935 KENWOOD AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55811	<u> </u>	7 10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	program establishe PROM. Prognosis function was good was consistent staff follows that the program a PROM to R14's risestablished. Prognosition was follow through.  On 10/16/23 at 6:40 wheelchair in the disease was lying limply, we and the wheelchair positioning devices were noted.  On 10/17/23 at 9:30 (NA)-A was assisting and transfer out of assistance with dresistance on the provided morning cares.  During interview on registered nurse (Roman resistance with dresistance of the provided morning cares).  During interview on registered nurse (Roman received the provided morning cares).  During interview on restorative nursing after RN-I received the provided in the most of the provided in the provi	h a restorative nursing d for bilateral lower extremity to maintain her current level of with strong family support and		588		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245236	B. WING			C <b>10/19/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 6  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT	5.475
F 688	During interview of stated ROM exercises. When always up in her with be lying down to dereceived the There R14 on 8/18/23, but daily restorative so several times that exercise program issue. NA-E always unable to see a restoration of nursing R14 was not getting care planned exercise program is assigned patient and leadership was not getting and leadership was aware Normal not their resident's current avoid contractures. The facility policy for facility policy f	age 7 ercise program. RN-I thought tive NA was having difficulty cumentation of exercises.  In 10/18/23 at 2:45 p.m., NA-E ises were not recorded for R14 ver assisted R14 with NA-E came on shift R14 was rheelchair and she needed to the ordered ROM. NA-E apy Communication form for ut had not added her to his chedule. NA-E notified RN-I NA-E had not started R14's yet and RN-I was aware of this is notified RN-I when NA-E was sident for exercises.  In 10/19/23 at 1:30 p.m.,  (DON) stated they identified ag restorative nursing and her cises were not being done.  IA-E was not able to get to all of ints for restorative exercises is working to resolve the issue. It did not perform ROM exercise in geare, but that was something is dering. The facility could be at providing restorative nursing residents. When it was not needed assistance with that it was provided to maintain the entities of function and to and decline in condition.  Restorative Nursing Program tified its purpose was to all level of physical, mental, and tioning in alignment with a		588		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					E SURVEY IPLETED	
		245236	B. WING	<b>1</b>	10/	C <b>19/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	document the indiviprogram including is documentation and approaches in the radministering the rebe trained on the in An RN would provide ensure the restoration implemented as plandocument at minime evaluation, including	I goals. The RN would dualized restorative nursing nitiation of nursing assistant care plan problem, goals and nedical record. Associates estorative interventions would terventions assigned to them. He oversight to the program to ve interventions were being nined. The RN would um quarterly the program g the progress, lack of ges to the restorative care  Status Maintenance		692		11/22/23
	(Includes naso-gast both percutaneous percutaneous endo enteral fluids). Bas comprehensive assensure that a reside §483.25(g)(1) Main of nutritional status, desirable body weigh balance, unless the demonstrates that the preferences indicate §483.25(g)(2) Is off maintain proper hydrogensis (g)(3) Is off §483.25(g)(3) Is off §483.25(g)(3) Is off	tains acceptable parameters such as usual body weight or the resident's clinical condition his is not possible or resident e otherwise;  ered sufficient fluid intake to dration and health;  ered a therapeutic diet when I problem and the health care				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		l` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245236	B. WING			C 19/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 935 KENWOOD AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55811	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	by: Based on observatoreview, the facility for reassess and devereduce/prevent concesidents (R7) reviews Findings include: R7's quarterly Mining 9/1/23, identified R7 required setup and eating, and did not greater in the past of meals. A weight 6.6 pounds in the pweights varied great monitor his weight a protocol. R7's care plan date nutritional deficit reweight loss and var R7's nutrition was to Interventions identifications identifications identifications identifications in the pweight loss and var R7's nutrition was to Interventions identifications	ion, interview and document ailed to comprehensively lop interventions to tinued weight loss for 1 of 4 ewed for weight loss.  mum Data Set (MDS) dated 7 had no cognitive impairment, clean up assistance with have a weight loss of 5% or month.  al Assessment dated 8/31/23, med a regular, heart healthy, iet with fair intake of 50 to 75% loss was identified of 2.2 to ast three months. R7's atly and would continue to and intakes per facility  and 9/27/23, identified R7 had a lated to R7's progressive iable weight pattern. A goal for o have a stable weight pattern. Fied R7 would like to use a lose his daily food choices and ed three meals per day and	F 6	F692 Nutrition/Hydration State Maintenance  On 11/6/23 the registered diesteviewed R7, observed R7 to chocolate ensure well, review menu with the resident and wagreement with alternative of weight review and reassess been completed for R7 to ide percentage of weight loss and interventions for weight loss of 6lbs past months. Overall is down lbs/14.5% in the past 6 month 11/3/23 3x/wk weights were into monitor weights. The pharm consultant completed a review 10/23/23 of medications with recommendations. R7 was sone NP on 11/3/23 and ordered a ensure BID with meals. A disheld with R7 s family on 11/3/25 the resumble was able to choose alter 11/10/23. On 11/3/23 the resumble was 213.6 lbs. and on resident was 213.6 lbs.	tician (RD) accept yed selective yas in otions. A nent has ntify d orevention by s/2.7% in the n 36.4 ns. On mplemented macy w on no seen by the chocolate scussion was 3/23 who will or R7. A ded to R7 natives on ident s 11/8/23 the lbs. for a have been have onth, or		
	bar rested on the ta	nt of him. An unopened candy able. R7 stated he did not like served at the facility. A couple		>7.5% in 3 months, or >10% six months, interventions reviplents and group sheets will be	ewed, care		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245236	B. WING			C 10/19/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	19/2023
TWANTE OF T	TOVIDER OR OUT LIER				35 KENWOOD AVENUE		
BENEDIO	CTINE HEALTH CENT	ER			OULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	F 692 Continued From page 10		F 6	92			
	,	had told R7 they were going			reflect weight loss interventions.		
	but they never did. his lunch and he did like it. R7 did not kn choice was that day	to make meal choices from, R7 was served lasagna for done at it because he did not now what the alternative menury but he was sure he would			Weight Monitoring and Documentate policy has been reviewed and remain appropriate.		
		than the lasagna he had been			Culinary staff education completed	d	
		ed he liked to eat hamburgers,			regarding alternatives, weight loss a interventions. Nursing staff education		
	hot dogs, bratwurst, cauliflower, and broccoli. R7 thought he would eat better if he received the				regarding alternative meal options.	)	
	food he liked.				Education to be provided to Culinary	y and	
					Nursing if staff are unable to attend,	·	
	_	0 p.m. the dietary manager			staff will receive the training on, duri	ng or	
		ere aware R7 was having			before their next shift.		
		e last progress note DM ost 15 pounds. R7's meal			DON or designee will complete audi	its for	
	-	50%. They tried a med pass			10 residents weekly for 2 weeks, the		
	•	ek but it had been poorly			residents weekly for 4 weeks regard		
	accepted so they st	opped it. DM personally talked			weight loss and appropriate interver	ntions.	
		nenu and one time DM went in			Findings will be presented to facility		
		R7 to fill out R7's choices for			Quality Council by DON or designed		
	·	oleted one day of choices and more days. There was a			Results of monitoring shall be report the facility Quality Council meeting v		
	•	ble to all residents when they			ongoing frequency and duration to b		
		lents filled out their choices for			determined through analysis and rev		
	•	vas turned into dietary. It			results.		
	,	ult to provide a menu with					
	,	sidents. The facility did a			Baseline compliance to be achieved	l by	
	_	as turned in on Sundays.  ated and nursing was looking			11/22/2023.		
	•	e most accurate method to					
	•	R7's physician was notified of					
	R7's progressive we						
	R7's recorded weig	hts from 6/20/23 to 10/16/23,					
	identified the following	<b>O</b>					
		ed 242.6 pounds (lbs).					
	,	ed 238.6 lbs, a 4 lbs wt loss. ed 229.6 lbs, another 9 lb wt					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245236	B. WING	÷		C 10/19/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CTINE HEALTH CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 935 KENWOOD AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55811	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	significant weight love recorded.  - 8/21/23, R7 weight one month.  - 9/25/23, R7 weight loss in one week. A significant weight love recorded.  - 10/2/23, R7 weight one week. A reweight loss in one week and sin 9/25/23.  A weight loss of two documented for R7 time.  R7's Physician Progidentified R7 was so during rounds. The identified a slight doinitiated a med pass weight loss earlier to R7's medical record any evidence R7 has reassessed or evaluations. After refusing evidence care plan implemented or scribel prevent or slow When interviewed of (CK)-A stated she menus filled out for the reassessed or evaluations.	A reweigh to verify the ess in one week was not seed 239.4 lbs. Hed 223 lbs, a 16 lb wt loss in hed 217 lbs, another 6 lb wt a reweigh to verify the ess in one week was not seed 206 lbs, a 11 lb wt loss in gh to verify the significant week was not recorded. Hed 219.6 lbs, a gain of 10 lbs milar to his weight recorded on enty-three pounds was in a four month period of egress Note dated 9/29/23, een by his primary physician enty-three pounds was in a four month period of egress Note dated 9/29/23, een by his primary physician enty-three pounds was in a four month period of enty-three pounds was in a f		692		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		` ´COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245236	B. WING				C <b>19/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 935 KENWOOD AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55811	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	When interviewed on ursing assistant (Na resident if they not meal preferences for When interviewed on NA-F stated she had menu choices if the family who helped to NA-F thought it was menus to each resident following R7 during meetings. The nursiabout what was being weights, in assuring knew the dietary making choices on not work. R7 refusithe recommendation to rule out a medical three weight loss was obtained weight wow would be an import accuracy of R7's we dramatically from wheekly weight track weights were discurverified there was resident.	on 10/18/23, at 10:20 a.m., NA)-C stated she never asked eded assistance to make or their weekly meals.  on 10/18/23, at 11:55 a.m. alped residents to fill out their ey asked, but it was usually he residents with their menu. It dietary staff that passed out dent, as NA-F did not.  Iterview on 10/19/23, at 1:00 ician (RD)-A stated they were their weekly weight tracking se manager would know more ng done with the variable gaccuracy of the weight. RD-A anager tried to assist R7 with a weekly menu but that did ed supplements. RD-A made in to get R7's provider involved all reason for R7's weight loss, able weights and kept hoping in not accurate and the next all not indicate a loss. It ant first step to verify the eights as they varied so		692			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  ING	· /	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245236	B. WING		10/	C / <b>19/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Continued From pa	ge 13	F 6	592		
	Documentation date must ensure a reside parameters of nutritive weight and protein of clinical condition depossible. Each resistant and fluction one month or 10% be assessed and application of the facility interventions implemented. Licenter verify the accuracy Re-weighs were recastive pound or great infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(f) \$483.80 Infection CFR(s): 483.80(a)(f) \$483.80(a) Infection program and the facility must estant control program. The facility must estant control program a minimum, the following services and control program a minimum, the following services and communicable and communicable services and communicable services are services and communicable services and communicable services are services and communicable services are services and services and services are services are services and services are services and services are services and services are services and services are services are services and services are services are services and services are services and services are services are services and services are services are services are services are services and services are services are services and services are services and services are services are services are services and services are services are services are services and services are services	a & Control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  control (1)(2)(4)(e)(f)  control (2)(4)(e)(f)  con	F	380		11/22/23

OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		l \ /	TE SURVEY MPLETED
	245236	B. WING		10	C /19/2023
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 935 KENWOOD AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55811	<u> </u>	7 10/20
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
arrangement based conducted according	upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following	F 8	380		
procedures for the pout are not limited to (i) A system of survery possible communication infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and trate to be followed to pre (iv) When and how it resident; including to (A) The type and dudepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive postic circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances. (v) The circumstances contact with resider contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in contact will transmit (vi) The hygier by staff involved in contact will transmit (vi) The hygier by staff involved in contact will transmit (vi)	program, which must include, o: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a out not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the				
Personnel must har	ndle, store, process, and				
	Continued From parangement based conducted accordinacepted national signature infections before the persons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and trabe followed to province infections before the persons in the facili (ii) When and to who communicable disereported; (iii) Standard and trabe followed to province infections before the persons in the facili (ii) When and how it resident; including the facili (iii) Standard and trabe followed to province in the facili (iv) When and how it resident; including the facili (iv) When and how it resident; including the facili (iv) The type and downward in the contact with resident contact with resident contact with resident contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygient by staff involved in the corrective actions to \$483.80(a) (4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(a) (4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(a) (b) Linens.	TINE HEALTH CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 14 arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;  §483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and procedures for the program, which must include, but are not limited to:  (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other persons in the facility;  (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable disease or infections should be reported;  (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections;  (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident; including but not limited to:  (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and  (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances.  (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact with residents or their food, if direct contact will transmit the disease; and  (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact.  §483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 14 arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;  §483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and procedures for the program, which must include, but are not limited to:  (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other persons in the facility;  (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable disease or infections should be reported;  (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections;  (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident; including but not limited to:  (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and  (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances.  (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact with residents or their food, if direct contact with re	TOTINE HEALTH CENTER  245236  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO. 335 KENWOOD AVENUE  B. WING  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 14  arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to \$483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;  \$483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and procedures for the program, which must include, but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable disease or infections should be reported; (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident; including but not limited to: (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances. (V) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact with residents or their food, if direct contact with transmit the disease; and (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact.  \$483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility.  \$483.80(e) Linens.	TOTINE HEALTH CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY)  SUMMARY STATE BY PRECIDENCY MISSING PRECIDENCY  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 14 arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to \$483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;  \$483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and procedures for the program, which must include, but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable disease or infections should be reported; (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (ivi)When and how isolation should be used for a resident, including but not limited to: (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances. (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact with residents or their food, if direct contact will transmit the disease, and (wi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact.  \$483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility.  \$483.80(e) Linens.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245236	B. WING _			C 19/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	§483.80(f) Annual The facility will cor IPCP and update to This REQUIREMED by:  Based on interview facility failed to control the infection control and trending of infection facility. This deficies affect all 87 resides facility.  Findings include:  A line list regarding symptom surveillathrough 10/18/23,  During an interview infection prevention the IP kept track of antibiotics. IP did resymptoms of illness symptoms of illness symptoms of illness symptom analysis. The IP relied on the more people were occurred.  During an interview registered nurse (fantibiotics to make did not keep track symptoms of illness symptoms of illness symptoms of illness symptoms analysis. The IP relied on the more people were occurred.	as to prevent the spread of	F 88	F880 Infection Prevention and Program  All residents currently residing facility have been reviewed and for signs and symptoms of infe have been logged. All staff cur with an illness have been logged Infection Prevention and Contr policy has been reviewed and appropriate.  The Infection Preventionist has educated on the procedure and expectations of tracking and trastaff and resident illness. All d Leaders have been educated on and tracking of illness during s All nursing staff educated on resigns and symptoms of illness. Education to be provided to all staff, if staff are unable to atternursing staff will receive the traduring or before their next shift DON or designee will complete resident infection tracker 5x/weeks and then 3x/wk for 4 we or designee will complete staff trackers 5x/week for 2 weeks and tracker	in the d assessed ections and rently out ed.  of Program remains  s been dending of all epartment on reporting taff call ins. eporting of and, the aining on, the ending of ending on, the ending of ending on, the ending of ending on		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245236	B. WING			C 19/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811	1 0/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	director of nursing sto keep track of all trending and analys outbreaks before the The facility policy Sidentified infection of systematic collection dissemination of dainfection risks, to reand to improve resinecessary componer prevention and confuguenza and Pneur CFR(s): 483.80(d) (1) Influenza and Pneur CFR(s): 483.80(d) (1) Influenza and proced (i) Before offering the each resident or the receives education potential side effect (ii) Each resident is immunization Octobannually, unless the contraindicated or trimmunized during the contraindicated or trimmunized durin	con 10/19/23, at 1:45 p.m., stated the IP was responsible infections and symptoms for sis to prevent possible arey occurred.  urveillance dated 6/17, control included ongoing, on, analysis, interpretation, and at to identify infections and educe morbidity and mortality dent health status. It is a cent of effective infection trol in any healthcare setting. In mococcal Immunizations (a) and pneumococcal enza. The facility must develop tures to ensure that the influenza immunization, are resident's representative regarding the benefits and as of the immunization; offered an influenza per 1 through March 31 immunization is medically the resident has already been	F 883	3x/week for 4 weeks. Findings will presented to facility □s Quality CounDON or designee. Results of monit shall be reported at the facility Qual Council meeting with ongoing frequand duration to be determined through analysis and review of results.  Baseline compliance to be achieve 11/22/2023.	ncil by toring lity lency ugh	11/22/23

· · · /		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245236	B. WING		C 10/19/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 883	and potential side of immunization; and (B) That the resider immunization or did immunization due to refusal.  §483.80(d)(2) Pneumust develop policit that— (i) Before offering the immunization, each representative receive benefits and potent immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization, unless the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident's indocumentation that following: (A) That the resider was provided educated and potential side of immunization; and (B) That the resider pneumococcal immunization or This REQUIREMENTS.	ation regarding the benefits effects of influenza and either received the influenza and not receive the influenza of medical contraindications or a medical disease. The facility estand procedures to ensure the pneumococcal aresident or the resident's eives education regarding the ial side effects of the a pneumococcal as the immunization is dicated or the resident has nized; the resident's representative to refuse immunization; and nedical record includes a indicates, at a minimum, the ent or resident's representative ention regarding the benefits effects of pneumococcal and either received the nunization or did not receive immunization due to medical refusal.  Note that is not met as evidenced	F 8			
	facility failed to prov vaccine 20 variant	and document review, the vide pneumococcal conjugate (PVC20) education as directed Disease Control (CDC) for 4 of		F883 Influenza and Pneumococca Immunizations  Education about the risks and bene		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245236	B. WING _			C 19/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811	1 10/	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	Continued From pa	ge 18	F 88	33		
	5 residents (R30, Rimmunizations.	49, R71, R73) reviewed for		the PVC20 will be provided to R30 R71, R73 and will be offered the by 11/10/23. Vaccines will be adm	PVC20	
	Findings include:			if agreed, declinations will be reco residents refuse.	rded if	
	9/8/23, identified dia and hyperlipidemia record, identified Ra polysaccharide (PP pneumococcal conj 10/13/00. R30's me evidence the PCV2	imum Data Set (MDS) dated agnoses of diabetes mellitus R30's undated immunization 30 received pneumococcal SV23) on 5/18/07, and the jugate vaccine (PCV13) on edical record failed to provide 0 was offered and/or yided in conjunction with the 30's representative.		All resident pneumococcal vaccin records will be reviewed by 11/10/ is determined that any resident is for a PVC20, it will be offered and administrated. Vaccines will be administered to any who accept a declinations will be documented for refusal.	23. If it eligible	
	diagnosis of demer	S dated 9/28/23, identified a tia. R49's undated d, identified R49 received the		Education provided to all Nursing about process for completing pneumococcal vaccines for resident		
	PPSV23 on 1/10/17 R49's medical reco the PCV20 was offe	and the PCV13 on 5/4/19.  rd failed to provide evidence ered and/or education was tion with the provider to R49		Any new residents will have their pneumococcal vaccines reviewed admission and will determine if elia vaccine or a booster and offered Vaccines will be administered if ageducation will be provided, declinated	gible for d. greed,	
	diagnoses of deme undated immunizat received PPSV23 of	S dated 8/21/23, identified ntia and diabetes. R71's ion record, identified R71 on 12/19/03. R71's medical vide evidence the PCV20 was		will be recorded if residents refuse pneumococcal vaccine dates will reviewed annually to check for eligand will be offered if appropriate.	e. All be	
	offered and/or eduction with the representative.	eation was provided in provider to R71 or R71's		DON or designee will audit all new admissions for 2 weeks and then new admissions for 4 weeks. Resmonitoring shall be reported at the	audit 5 ults of e facility	
	diagnoses of deme undated immunizat received PPSV23 of	S dated 8/21/23, identified ntia and diabetes. R73's ion record, identified R18 on 6/14/17. R73's medical vide evidence the PCV20 was		Quality Council meeting with ongoing frequency and duration to be determined through analysis and review of research Any additional ongoing audits would conducted by the Infection Prevention	rmined sults. uld be	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245236	B. WING _				C 1 <b>9/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		935	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  5 KENWOOD AVENUE  JLUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	conjunction with the representative.  During an interview infection prevention to talk with the med PCV20 immunization immunize residents.  During an interview corporate registered were given clearant offering the PCV20.  During an interview director of nursing (responsible for verificate with their vaccing the PCV20.  The facility policy Presidents dated 3/2 pneumococcal vaccing frecommendations for the CDC guidance.	eation was provided in a provider to R73 or R73's  on 10/19/23 at 10:18 a.m., ist (IP) stated she just began ical director about the new on and had not started to .  on 10/19/23, at 1:18 p.m., d nurse stated all facilities be and should have began vaccine.  on 10/19/23 at 1:24 p.m., DON) stated the IP was fying all residents were up to inations, which include the neumococcal Vaccine for 18/22, identified PCV20 cines would be offered to each to the current	F 8		and/or Designee.  Baseline compliance to be achieved 11/22/2023.	d by	

STATEMENT	OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER#	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY
NO HARM WI	ITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM		A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:
FOR SNFs AN	D NFs	245236	B. WING	10/19/2023
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TINE HEALTH CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, 935 KENWOOD DULUTH, MN	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  AVENUE	
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIE	NCIES		
	Notice Requirements Before Transfer/CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3)-(6)(8)  §483.15(c)(3) Notice before transfer. Before a facility transfers or discharges (i) Notify the resident and the resident's move in writing and in a language and a representative of the Office of the Stationian (ii) Record the reasons for the transfer paragraph (c)(2) of this section; and (iii) Include in the notice the items des §483.15(c)(4) Timing of the notice.  (i) Except as specified in paragraphs (c) required under this section must be madischarged.  (ii) Notice must be made as soon as proceed (A) The safety of individuals in the fact (B) The health of individuals in the fact (B) The health of individuals in the fact (C) The resident's health improves suff paragraph (c)(1)(i)(B) of this section;  (C) The resident transfer or discharge (c)(1)(i)(A) of this section; or  (E) A resident has not resided in the fact (ii) The reason for transfer or discharge (iii) The location to which the resident (iv) A statement of the resident's appear telephone number of the entity which reform and assistance in completing the combudsman;	Discharge  s a resident, the facility representative(s) of manner they understate Long-Term Care or discharge in the recibed in paragraph (c)(4)(ii) and (c)(8) of the by the facility at acticable before transcribing would be endarted by the facility would be endarted by the facility for 30 days.  The written notice specification of the control of the receives such request form and submitting form and su	of the transfer or discharge and the reast stand. The facility must send a copy of Ombudsman. resident's medical record in accordance (c)(5) of this section.  of this section, the notice of transfer or least 30 days before the resident is transfer or discharge when- ngered under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of ngered, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) on more immediate transfer or discharge, to resident's urgent medical needs, under pecified in paragraph (c)(3) of this section is charged; the name, address (mailing and email), attacks and information on how to obtain a gethe appeal hearing request;	the notice to e with  discharge ensferred or  this section; of this under paragraph  tion must  and an appeal
	(vi) For nursing facility residents with mailing and email address and telephon of individuals with developmental disa Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 20 (vii) For nursing facility residents with	ne number of the agostilities established and 1000 (Pub. L. 106-40)	ency responsible for the protection and under Part C of the Developmental Dis 2, codified at 42 U.S.C. 15001 et seq.)	d advocacy sabilities ); and

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents

		PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY				
			A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:				
TOR BIVES AIV		245236	B. WING	10/19/2023				
	Continued From Page 1 and telephone number of the agency redisorder established under the Protection §483.15(c)(6) Changes to the notice. If the information in the notice change the recipients of the notice as soon as §483.15(c)(8) Notice in advance of far In the case of facility closure, the indirection prior to the impending closure Care Ombudsman, residents of the fact transfer and adequate relocation of the This REQUIREMENT is not met as a Based on interview and document revinotified of resident transfers to the hose Findings include:  R30's electronic medical record (EMR returned to the facility on 4/27/23 R30 notified of the hospital transfer.  An untitled, facility form dated 4/23, is facility sent to the LTCO-A. The form R49's EMR identified R49 was hospital record did not identify LTCO-A was not an untitled, facility form dated 8/23, facility sent to the LTCO-A. The form A message received via Microsoft Tean notification of any facility-initiated transferication of the control of the protection o	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN						
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN	NCIES						
F 623	Continued From Page 1							
F 623	and telephone number of the agency redisorder established under the Protection §483.15(c)(6) Changes to the notice. If the information in the notice changes the recipients of the notice as soon as possible specific prices. See the recipients of the notice as soon as possible specific prices and advance of facility closure, the individual notification prior to the impending closure. Care Ombudsman, residents of the facility and adequate relocation of the This REQUIREMENT is not met as explained and document review and document review and document review notified of resident transfers to the hospital transfer.  R30's electronic medical record (EMR) returned to the facility on 4/27/23 R30 notified of the hospital transfer.	on and Advocacy for acticable once the cility closure vidual who is the adsure to the State Surality, and the resident residents, as require videnced by:  ew, the facility failed pital for 2 of 2 residents and the color of 2 residents are active to the facility failed pital for 2 of 2 residents are active to the facility failed pital for 2 of 2 residents are active to the color of 2 residents are active to the facility failed pital for 2 of 2 residents are active to the color of 2 residents are active to 2 residents.	the transfer or discharge, the facility me updated information becomes available ministrator of the facility must provide rvey Agency, the Office of the State Lont representatives, as well as the plan fored at § 483.70(1).  End to ensure the long-term care ombuds dents (R30, R49) reviewed for hospital sentify the long term care ombudsman (Lentify the lentify the long term care ombudsman (Lentify the lentify the len	e written ong-Term or the sman was ization.  23, and CTCO)-A was				
	An untitled, facility form dated 4/23, identified a list of names of residents discharged or transferred from the facility sent to the LTCO-A. The form lacked R30's name.							
	_	R49's EMR identified R49 was hospitalized on 8/24/23, and returned to the facility on 8/29/23. R49's medical record did not identify LTCO-A was notified of the hospital transfer.						
		An untitled, facility form dated 8/23, identified a list of names of residents discharged or transferred from the facility sent to the LTCO-A. The form lacked R49's name.						
	notification of any facility-initiated tran	A message received via Microsoft Teams on 10/19/23 at 1:42 p.m., identified LTCO-A rarely received notification of any facility-initiated transfers or discharges from the facility. LTCO-A had not received notification of transfers in April or August of 2023.						
	responsible to report to the ombudsman	10:41 a.m., licensed social worker (LSW)-A stated LSW-B was nan when residents were transferred or discharged from the third floor. A was not notified of R30's or R49's transfer to the hospital.						
	When interviewed on 10/19/23 at 1:17 responsible for notifications to the omb	•	of nursing confirmed the social worker	was				

TATEMENT	OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY			
O HARM W	ITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM		A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:			
OR SNFs AN	D NFs	245236	B. WING				
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE					
ENEDIC	TINE HEALTH CENTER	DULUTH, MN					
EFIX	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIE	NCIES					
623	Continued From Page 2						
	A facilty policy regarding notification	to the ombudsman w	as requested, but not received.				

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

**IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

F5236034

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01

PRINTED: 11/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED

		245236	B. WING _		10/16/	2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BENEDIC	TINE HEALTH CENT	ER		935 KENWOOD AVENUE		
		TENACNIT OF DECICIONS		DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE C	(X5) OMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	K 00	00		
	FIRE SAFETY					
	conducted by the Management of National Fig. (NFPA) 101, Life Safety	Center was found not in requirements for participation at 42 CFR, Subpart ty from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 e and the 2012 edition of				
	ALLEGATION OF CONTROL	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE.				
	ONSITE REVISIT OF CONDUCTED TO VISUBSTANTIAL CON	F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN TH YOUR VERIFICATION.				
	PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FOI DEFICIENCIES (K-	R THE FIRE SAFETY				
		IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION ).				
ABORATORY	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE	TITLE	(X6)	) DATE
	ically Signed				11.	/10/2023
Any deficiend	y statement ending with	an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency whi	ch the insti	itution may be excused from correcting providing	it is determin	ned that

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		l \ /	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		245236	B. WING		10	/16/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 935 KENWOOD AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55811	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSE FOLLOWING INFO.  1. A detailed described taken or planned to a sure the sustained to a sustained.  2. Address the mapping the performance sustained.  4. Identify who is actions and monito a sustained.  5. The actual or puther remedy.  Benedictine Health building with no bas was constructed in Both buildings are a Because the original sustained.	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR  @state.mn.us  RRECTION FOR EACH OT INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION:  cription of the corrective action of correct the deficiency.  easures that will be put in deficiency does not reoccur.  the facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are  responsible for the corrective	KC				
	one building.  The building is fully	he facility was surveyed as fire sprinkler protected. The ete fire alarm system with					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245236	B. WING _		10/16/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
K 225	smoke detection in open to the corridor automatic fire departments a census of 80 at the Stairways and Smooth CFR(s): NFPA 101  Stairways and Smooth Stairwa	the corridors and spaces that is monitored for rtment notification.  apacity of 95 beds and had a time of the survey.  at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), videnced by: keproof Enclosures keproof enclosures keproof enclosures used as	K 22		11/10/23	
	Based on observation facility failed to main and markings per No Safety Code, section finding could have a residents within the Findings include:  1) On 10/16/2023 by was revealed by observation and markings include:	NT is not met as evidenced tion and staff interview, the ntain stairwell arrangement IFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life on 7.7.3.4. This deficient a widespread impact on the facility.  Detween 9:00am and 1:00pm, it is servation that storage placed to hold open ess corridor next to door 262.  Detween 9:00am and 1:00pm, it is servation that storage placed to hold open ess corridor next to door 262.		This plan of correction constitutes the facility's credible allegation of complete Preparation and/or execution of this does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the trustacts alleged or conclusions set forth the statement of deficiencies.  The plan of correction is prepared a executed in accordance with federal state law requirements.  K225 □ Stairways and Smokeproof Enclosures.  Stored items in that identified stairways.	iance. plan ths or n in nd/or l and	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245236	B. WING _		10/1	16/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 225	stairwell enclosure 1136) facility. An interview with th	ge 3 torage was found in the exit leading to Westwood (Door  e Facility Administrator ent findings at the time of	K 22	area have been removed.  Environmental and Spiritual care st have been notified and educated the can not store items in stairwell area.  EVS Director or designee will audit stairwells once a week for 4 weeks monthly to ensure the area is not us storage.  EVS Director or designee is responto ensure ongoing compliance.	at they a. all then sed for		
K 321 SS=F	having 1-hour fire refire rated doors) or system in accordant. When the approved system option is use separated from other partitions and doors. Doors shall be self-and permitted to ha protective plates the from the bottom of the Describe the floor as	Enclosure re protected by a fire barrier resistance rating (with 3/4 hour an automatic fire extinguishing ce with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. I automatic fire extinguishing ed, the areas shall be er spaces by smoke resisting in accordance with 8.4. closing or automatic-closing we nonrated or field-applied at do not exceed 48 inches the door. Ind zone locations of at are deficient in REMARKS.  Automatic Sprinkler	K 32	Compliance achieved 11/10/2023 21		11/10/23	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55811   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  K 321  Continued From page 4 b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		В	245236	B. WING _		10/16/2023		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  K 321 Continued From page 4 b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet)				935 KENWOOD AVENUE				
b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet)	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain their smoke barrier per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 19.3.7.3, 8.5.6.5 and 8.5.6.2. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility. Findings include:  On 10/16/2023 between 09:00am and 1:00pm, it was revealed by observation that there was a mechanical floor cleaner holding open fire door 262.  An interview with the Facility Administrator verified these deficient findings at the time of discovery.  K 351 Sprinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the	b. Laundries (large c. Repair, Maintena d. Soiled Linen Rode . Trash Collection (exceeding 64 gallof. Combustible Storover 50 square fee g. Laboratories (if of Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observation facility failed to main NFPA 101 (2012 exceptions 19.3.7.3, 8 deficient findings on the residents with Findings include:  On 10/16/2023 between two serve aled by observed aled by observed these deficition discovery.  K 351  Sprinkler System - CFR(s): NFPA 101  Spinkler System - I 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, an construction type, a approved automatic	enced  the er per e, ese d impact  Opm, it as a e door  r e of	than 100 square feet) nce, and Paint Shops ms (exceeding 64 gallons) Rooms ns) age Rooms/Spaces t) lassified as Severe IT is not met as evidenced ion and staff interview, the ntain their smoke barrier per ition), Life Safety Code, .5.6.5 and 8.5.6.2. These ould have a widespread impact hin the facility.  I ween 09:00am and 1:00pm, it servation that there was a eaner holding open fire door  Re Facility Administrator ent findings at the time of  Installation Installation Installation Installation Installation I hospitals where required by I re protected throughout by an I sprinkler system in		K321 □Hazardous Areas The mechanical floor cleaner has been removed that was blocking 262 fire doc Education to the EVS team on obstruct fire and smoke doors has been completed.  EVS Director or designee will audit smand fire doors to ensure no objects are preventing closure for 4 weeks, then monthly.  EVS Director or Administrator is responsible to ensure ongoing compliance.  Compliance achieved 11/10/2023	r. ng		

	OF CORRECTION  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		` '	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245236	B. WING _		10/16/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	measures are perm sprinkler protection or local regulations. In hospitals, sprinkler closets of patient sloof the closet does may required by NFPA 1 Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9 This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation facility failed to instance in the section 19.3.5.1. The an isolated impact of facility.  Findings include:  On 10/16/2023 between the section of the closet	kler Systems. struction, alternative protection nitted to be substituted for in specific areas where state prohibit sprinklers. ers are not required in clothes eeping rooms where the area not exceed 6 square feet and covers the closet footprint as 3, Standard for Installation of 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 1.7, 9.7.1.1(1) NT is not met as evidenced tions and staff interview, the all fire sprinkler systems per lition), Life Safety Code, nis deficient finding could have on the residents within the  ween 9:00am and 1:00pm, it reservation that the kitchen cooler were missing any fire  e Facility Administrator nt finding at the time of		K351 □ Sprinkler System - Installation  We have requested clarification as the freezer and walk-in cooler we use is no space that we own. However, pending confirmation, Viking Sprinkler was contacted to determine placement of sprinklers in the kitchen freezer and walk-in cooler, scheduled to assess for placement of sprinklers 11/16/23.  There are no other walk in refrigerators freezers to audit.  EVS Director or Administrator is responsible for ongoing compliance.  If provided clarification on project, will have the contractor complete as soon able.	ot in	
	Sprinkler System - CFR(s): NFPA 101	Maintenance and Testing	K 35	3	11/10/23	

OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245236	B. WING		10/1	6/2023	
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 935 KENWOOD AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55811	<u> </u>		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		χ (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Sprinkler System - Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Stan Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspendintained in a secondary available. a) Date sprinkler so b) Who provided so c) Water system so Provide in REMARI any non-required or system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, a This REQUIREMENT by: Based on a review and staff interview, the automatic sprint (2012 edition), Life and 4.6.12, NFPA 2 the Inspection, Test Water-Based Fire F 5.1.1.2. This deficite widespread impact facility. Findings include: On 10/16/2023, bef was revealed by a secondary and staff interview. The indings include:	Maintenance and Testing and standpipe systems are and maintained in accordance dard for the Inspection, aining of Water-based Fire and Records of system design, ection and testing are cure location and readily system last checked asystem test.  Supply source  KS information on coverage for a partial automatic sprinkler and NFPA 25 NT is not met as evidenced as of available documentation the facility failed to maintain kler system per NFPA 101 Safety Code Section 19.7.6, 25 (2011 edition), Standard for ting, and Maintenance of Protection Systems, section ent finding could have a on the residents within the seview of available the facility failed to provide the facility failed to provide	K 3	K353 □ Sprinkler System □ Mand Testing.  Viking Sprinkler quarterly insphave been completed and have the following upcoming inspectively with Viking Sprinkler.  Confirmed Viking Sprinkler has inspection dates for the following 1/2/2024 (Quarterly), 4/2/2024 (7/2/2024 (Annual), 10/2/2024 on 11/10/23.  Inspection due dates will be ordirectors and Administrators c	ections e confirmed tion dates s scheduled ing year; (Quarterly), (Quarterly) alendar to		
			serve as a back up to insure in occur timely.	nspections		
	CONTINE HEALTH CENT  SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L  Continued From pa Sprinkler System - Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Stan Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspective maintained in a section a) Date sprinkler section b) Who provided section c) Water system section  To Water system section  To Water system section  Non-required of systems System section System section 10, 12, NFPA 2 This REQUIREMENT System section 10, 12, NFPA 2 The Inspection, Test Water-Based Fire F 11, 12. This deficite widespread impact facility.  Findings include:  On 10/16/2023, bet was revealed by a documentation of the documentation of the system section 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10,	CTINE HEALTH CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 6 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available.  a) Date sprinkler system last checked  b) Who provided system test  c) Water system supply source  Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.  9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on a review of available documentation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain the automatic sprinkler system per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code Section 19.7.6, and 4.6.12, NFPA 25 (2011 edition), Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, section 5.1.1.2. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.	A BUILD 245236  B. WING 245236  B. WING 245236  B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CINE HEALTH CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 6  Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available.  a) Date sprinkler system last checked  b) Who provided system test  c) Water system supply source  Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.  9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on a review of available documentation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain the automatic sprinkler system per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code Section 19.7.6, and 4.6.12, NFPA 25 (2011 edition), Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, section 5.1.1.2. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  On 10/16/2023, between 9:00am and 1:00pm, it was revealed by a review of available documentation that the facility failed to provide documentation of the performance of quarterly	A BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 935 KENWOOD AVENUE DULTH, MN 55811  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 6  Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection. Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available.  a) Date sprinkler system last checked  b) Who provided system test  c) Water system supply source  Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.  9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on a review of available documentation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain the automatic sprinkler system per NFPA 101 (2012 edition). Life Safety Code Section 19.7.6, and 4.6.12. NFPA 25 (2011 edition), Standard for the Inspection. Testing, and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, section 5.1.1.2. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  On 10/16/2023, between 9:00am and 1:00pm, it was revealed by a review of available documentation that the facility failed to provide documentation that the facility failed to provide documentation of the performance of quarterly  Inspection dad Administrators continued from the performance of quarterly  Inspection dad Administrators continued from the performance of quarterly  Inspection dad Administrators continued from the performance of quarterly  Inspection dad Administrators continued from the performance of quarterly	A BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01  245236  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE DULUTH, MN 55811  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  COntinued From page 6  Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25. Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available.  a) Date sprinkler system last checked  b) Who provided system test  c) Water system supply source  Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system.  9.75, 9.77, 9.7, 9.8, and NFPA 25  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on a review of available documentation and staff interview, the facility failed to maintain the automatic sprinkler system pen NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code Section 19.76, and 4.612, NFPA 25 (2014 edition), Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, section \$1.1.2. This deficient finding could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.  Findings include:  On 10/16/2023, between 9:00am and 1:00pm, it was revealed by a review of available documentation of the performance of quarterly  on 11/10/23.  Inspection due dates will be on EVS directors and Administrators calendar to serve as a back up to insure inspection serve as a back up to insure inspection serve as a back up to insure inspections	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245236	B. WING			10/	16/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BENEDICTINE HEALTH CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  935 KENWOOD AVENUE  DULUTH, MN 55811				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	Continued From pa	ge 7	K 3	53			
	An interview with the Facility Administrator verified these deficient findings at the time of discovery.			EVS Director or Administrator is responsible for ongoing complian		€.	
					Compliance achieved by 11/10/2023		